## ORDINANCE NO. 583

AN ORDINANCE TO VACATE A PORTION OF S. W. FIFTH STREET AND A PORTION OF THE PLAT OF E. RIVERSIDE ADDITION AS HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Charter of the City of Prineville, Oregon, a proper, complete and sufficient petition was presented to the Council of the City of Prineville, Oregon for the vacation of a portion of S. W. Fifth Street, and a portion of the plat of E. Riverside Addition, more particularly described as follows:

> All of Lot Three (3), Block Four (4) of East Riverside Addition, to Prineville, Oregon as platted, and that portion of Southwest Fourth Street described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of Lot 2 and the Northwest corner of Lot 3, Block 4, East Riverside Addition to Prineville, Oregon; thence North 4055 East 116.71 feet to a point on the East boundary of South Claypool Street; thence Southerly along the arc of a 50.00 foot radius curve to the left 39.27 feet; thence South 45°00' East 135.75 feet; thence along the arc of a 50.00 foot radius curve to the left 39.27 feet; thence East 483.67 feet to the West boundary of South Main Street; thence South 60.00 feet along said boundary; thence West 508.52 feet to the Southeast corner of Lot 3, Block 4, East Riverside Addition, thence along the Northerly boundary of Lot 3 as follows along a 50.00 foot radius curve to the right 39.27 feet; thence North 45.00' West 85.45 feet; thence along a 50.00 foot radius curve to the right 39.27 feet to the point of beginning.

AND WHEREAS, said petition has been read and examined by the Council and the Mayor of the City of Prineville, Oregon, and the said Council deems it expedient and to the best interests of said City that said petition be granted, and the above described portion of S. W. Fifth Street and portion of the plat of E. Riverside Addition be vacated,

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE, OREGON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That that portion of S. W. Fifth Street and that portion of the plat of E. Riverside Addition above described be and the same are hereby vacated, and all of said portion of S. W. Fifth Street shall, upon the taking effect of this vacation, become the property of the abutting owners in direct proportion as their respective interests may appear upon the records of the office of the County Clerk of Crook County, Oregon, at the time this ordinance shall take effect.

> Adopted by the City Council this 26 day of January, 1966. Approved by the Mayor this day of January, 1966.
>
> Wallace L. Boe, Mayor

Frances Juris, City Recorder

I. Frances Juris, being the duly appointed, qualified and acting Recorder of the City of Prineville, Oregon, do hereby cartify that the above is a true andexact copy of Ordinance No. 583, which provides for the vacating of a portion of S. W. Fifth Street and a portion of the plat of E. Riverside Addition. Ordinance No. 583 was adopted by the City Council and approved by the Mayor on January 26, 1966.

Trance uris Frances Juris, Clty Recorder City of Prineville, Oregon